
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

—
No. 79-5932
—

JOHN DOE AND JANE ROE, *Appellants*,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE, *Appellee*.

—
On Appeal From The Supreme Court of Delaware
—

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**American Orthopsychiatric Association, Association for
Children of New Jersey, Child Welfare League of
America, Inc., Children's Defense Fund, Institute for
Child Advocacy, National Association of Social Workers,
Inc., New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children,
North American Council on Adoptable Children, Inc.,
Youth Policy and Law Center**

—
CAROL R. GOLUBOCK
NANCY E. EBB
DANIEL YOHALEM
MARIAN WRIGHT EDELMAN

CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND
1520 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Children's Fundamental Rights To Continuous And Permanent Family Relationships Are Violated By State Action Which Unnecessarily Destroys Those Relationships	7
A. Children have a fundamental interest in the continuity and permanence of family rela- tionships	8
B. Unnecessary removal from a permanent family violates children's rights	12
II. Vague Standards Increase The Likelihood That Termination Proceedings Will Not Protect Children	16
A. Termination has not served its function in protecting children from harm	18
1. <i>Parental rights are being terminated inappropriately when there have been few efforts to avoid removal or to reunite the family</i>	18
2. <i>Parental rights are not being ter- minated when there is little possiblity that the parent-child ties can be re- established without harm to the child</i> .	20
B. Vague statues do not protect children from harm	23
C. Vague standards were not developed to in- sure family integrity	31
III. Standards Governing Termination Decisions Can And Must Provide Specific Guidelines Which Focus On The Child's Needs To Ensure Protection Of The Family Unit And To Minimize Harm To Children	35
A. Standards for termination must focus on the child	35

Subject Index Continued

	PAGE
B. Standards for termination of parental rights can contain specific guidelines which focus on the child's needs	36
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Belotti v. Baird</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 99 S. Ct. 3035 (1979).....	9, 24, 34
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	9, 10, 24
<i>C.S. v. Smith</i> , 483 S.W. 2d 790 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972) ...	20
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675 (1979) .	29
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>In re Anita "P.P."</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 12/7/78) 3 Fam. L. Rep. (BNA) 2177	20
<i>In re Christopher H.</i> , 577 P. 2d 1292 (Okla. 1978).....	20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	17, 33
<i>In re Hirsch</i> , 93 Misc. 2d 399, 402 N.Y.S. 2d 743 (Fam. Ct. 1980)	20
<i>In re Ray M.</i> , 37 N.Y. 2d 619, 376 N.Y.S. 2d 431 (Ct. App. 1975)	20
<i>In re Susan Lynn M.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 3d 311, 125 Cal. Rptr. 707 (1975)	20
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 334 N.E. 2d 194 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975)	20
<i>In re W.M. III</i> , 393 A. 2d 410 (Pa. 1978).....	20
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 273 U.S. 144 (1963)	23
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	32, 33
<i>Mahoney v. Arizona Department of Economic Security</i> , 24 Ariz. App. 534 (Ct. App. 1975).....	20
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	33
<i>Mercein v. People</i> , 35 Am. Dec. 653 (N.Y. 1840)	34
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) ...	8, 9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 99 S. Ct. 2493 (1979)	12

Table of Authorities Continued

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) . . .	12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	9
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	10
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	8, 11 14, 17, 21, 26, 43
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	9, 10, 15, 24
<i>State v. Robert H.</i> , 393 A. 2d 1387 (N.H. 1978)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Abbott, <i>The Child And The State</i> (1938)	11, 12
Advisory Committee on Child Development, <i>Toward A National Policy For Children And Families</i> (1976) . .	7
Areen, <i>Intervention Between Parent and Child: A Reap- praisal of the State's Role in Child Neglect and Abuse Cases</i> , 63 Geo. L. Rev. 887 (1975)	11, 12 31, 32, 34
Beck, <i>The White House Conference on Children: An Historical Perspective</i> , 43 Harv. Educ. Rev. 653 (1973)	11, 32
Billingsley and Giovannoni, <i>Children of the Storm: Black Children and American Child Welfare</i> (1972)	27
Boehn, <i>The Community and the Social Agency Define Neglect</i> , 43 Child Welfare 453 (1963)	27
Bowlby, <i>Child Care And The Growth Of Love</i> , (2d ed. 1965)	10
Bryce and Ehlert, <i>144 Foster Children</i> , 50 Child Welfare 499 (1971)	22
Buxbaum, <i>The Problem of Separation and the Feeling of Identity</i> , Child Welfare 8 (1955)	10, 21, 44

Table of Authorities Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
Campbell, <i>The Neglected Child: His and His Family's Treatment Under Massachusetts Law and Practice and Their Rights Under the Due Process Clause</i> , 4 Suffolk L. Rev. 632 (1970)	25
<i>Child Abandonment: The Botched Beginning of the Adoption Process</i> , 60 Yale L. J. 1240 (1951)	30
<i>Child Neglect: Due Process for the Parent</i> , 70 Col. L. Rev. 465 (1970)	23, 33
Children's Defense Fund, <i>Children Without Homes: An Examination Of Public Responsibility To Children In Out-Of-Home Care</i> (1978)	18, 19, 21, 26, 30
Daly, <i>Termination of Parental Rights and the Void for Vagueness Doctrine: A Successful Attack on the Parens Patriae Rationale</i> , 16 J. Fam. L. 213 (1977-78)	23
<i>Developments in the Law, The Constitution and the Family</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 450 (1980)	9, 23, 33
Fanshel and Shinn, <i>Children In Foster Care: A Longitudinal Investigation</i> (1978)	19, 22, 38, 42
Fox, <i>Juvenile Justice Reform: An Historical Perspective</i> , 22 Stan. L. Rev. 1187 (1970)	32
Geiser, <i>The Illusion Of Caring: Children In Foster Care</i> (1972)	10, 19, 21, 22, 44
Goldberg, <i>Legislative Guides for the Termination of Parental Rights and Responsibilities and the Adoption of Children</i> (Children's Bureau Publication No. 394, 1961)	14
Goldstein, <i>Medical Care for the Child at Risk: On State Supervision of Parental Autonomy</i> , 86 Yale L. J. 645 (1977)	35
Goldstein, Freud and Solnit, <i>Beyond The Best Interests Of The Child</i> (1973)	10, 11, 38, 43, 44
Governor's Advocacy Council on Children and Youth, <i>Why Can't I Have a Home? A Report on Foster Care and Adoption in North Carolina</i> (1978)	18, 21 25, 27

Table of Authorities Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
Institute of Judicial Administration, American Bar Association, <i>Standards Relating To Abuse and Neglect</i> (Tentative Draft 1977)	38, 39, 43
Jeter, <i>Children, Problems and Services in Child Welfare Programs</i> (1963)	25
Joint Commission On Mental Health For Children, <i>Crisis In Child Mental Health: Challenge For The 1970's</i> (1969)	7
Jones, Newman and Shyne, <i>A Second Chance For Families: Evaluation Of A Program To Reduce Foster Care</i> (1974)	41
Kadushin, <i>Child Welfare Services</i> (3d ed. 1974)	21
Katz, Howe, McGrath, <i>Child Neglect Laws in America</i> , 9 Fam. L. Q. 1 (1975)	13, 14, 32
Keniston And The Carnegie Council On Children, <i>All Our Children: The American Family Under Pressure</i> (1977)	7, 27
Ketcham and Babcock, <i>Statutory Standards for the Involuntary Termination of Parental Rights</i> , 29 Rutgers L. Rev. 530 (1976)	43
Levine, <i>Caveat Parens: A Demystification of the Child Protection System</i> , 35 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (1973)	26
Littner, <i>Some Traumatic Effects Of Separation And Placement</i> (1956)	10
Littner, <i>The Importance of the Natural Parents to the Child in Placement</i> , 54 Child Welfare (1975)	10
Maas & Engler, <i>Children In Need Of Parents</i> (1959) ..	20, 22
Masem, <i>Child Welfare in Arkansas</i> (1979)	27
Mnookin, <i>Child Custody Adjudications: Judicial Functions in the Face of Indeterminacy</i> , 39 Law & Contemp. Prob. 226 (1975)	20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 34
Mnookin, <i>Foster Care—In Whose Best Interest?</i> 43 Harv. Ed. Rev. 599 (1973)	25, 28

Table of Authorities Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
Model Adoption Legislation and Procedures Advisory Panel, <i>Model State Adoption Act and Model State Adoption Procedures</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 10622 (1980)	37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44
National Commission on Children in Need of Parents, <i>Who Knows? Who Cares? Forgotten Children In Foster Care</i> (1979).....	12, 21, 25
Neglected Children Committee, National Council of Juvenile Court Judges, <i>Lincoln Model Statute for Termination of Parental Rights</i> , 27 Juvenile Justice 3 (1976).....	38, 41, 43, 44
New Jersey State Legislature Office of Legislative Services, Division of Budget and Program Review, <i>Characteristics Of DYFS Children In Residential And Foster Care</i> (1979)	27
Note, <i>The Void for Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)	23
Note, <i>Parens Patriae and Statutory Vagueness in the Juvenile Court</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 745 (1963)	33
Pike, <i>Permanent Planning for Foster Children: The Oregon Project</i> , 5 Children Today 22 (1976)	41
Platt, <i>The Child Savers</i> (1969).....	26
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>Task Force Report: Juvenile Delinquency and Youth Crime</i> (1967)	32
Richan, <i>Personnel Issues in Child Welfare, in Child Welfare Strategy in the Coming Years</i> (DHEW Publication No. OHDS 78-30158, 1978)	25
Shapiro, <i>Agencies and Foster Children</i> (1976)	42
Sherman, Newman and Shyne, <i>Children Adrift In Foster Care: A Study of Alternative Approaches</i> (1973) ...	40
Shyne and Schroeder, <i>National Study of Social Services to Children and Their Families</i> (1978)	24

Table of Authorities Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
Task Panel on Mental Health and American Families, <i>Report of Sub-Task Panel on Infants, Children, and Adolescents</i> , in III <i>Task Panel Reports Submitted to the President's Commission on Mental Health</i> (1978)	10
tenBroek, <i>California's Dual System of Family Law: Its Origin, Development and Present Status, Part I</i> , 16 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 257 (1969)	31
Thomas, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect, Part I: Historical Overview, Legal Matrix, and Social Perspectives</i> , 50 <i>N.C.L. Rev.</i> 293 (1972)	11, 32, 33
United States Commission on the International Year of the Child, <i>Report to the President</i> (1980)	7
Vasaly, <i>Foster Care In Five States: A Synthesis And Analysis Of Studies From Arizona, California, Iowa, Massachusetts and Vermont</i> (1967)	18, 19 21, 22, 42
Wald, <i>State Intervention on Behalf of "Neglected" Children: A Search For Realistic Standards</i> , 27 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 985 (1975)	26
Wald, <i>State Intervention on Behalf of "Neglected" Children: Standards for Removal from Their Homes, Monitoring the Status of Children in Foster Care and Termination of Parental Rights</i> , 28 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 623 (1976)	14, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 33
White House Conference on the Care of Dependent Children, Letter to the President of the United States Embodying the Conclusions of the Conference on the Care of Dependent Children, <i>reprinted in The Proceedings Of The Conference On the Care of Dependent Children</i> (1909)	11
Wiltse and Gambrill, <i>Foster Care 1973: A Reappraisal</i> , 32 <i>Public Welfare</i> 7 (1974)	25

Table of Authorities Continued

CODES:	PAGE
Ala. Code tit. 12 § 12-15-71 (1975)	28
Alaska Stat. § 47.10.080(c)(1979)	28
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 56-220 (Supp. 1979)	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 232(a)(2) (West Supp. 1979)	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 232(a)(7) (West Supp. 1979)	15
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.5(e)(1)(B) (West Supp. 1979)	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-111 (1973)	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 17-43a(a) (West Supp. 1980)	28, 29
Del. Code tit. 10 § 902 (1974)	32
Del. Code tit. 10 § 933 (Supp. 1978)	13
Del. Code tit. 10 § 937 (Supp. 1978)	14
Del. Code tit. 31 § 301 (1974)	31
D.C. Code § 16-2320 (West 1967)	28
D.C. Code § 16-2353(b)(3) (West Supp. 1978)	44
D.C. Code § 16-2354(b) (West Supp. 1978)	29
D.C. Code § 16-2360 (West 1967)	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.41 (West 1979)	28, 29
Ga. Code Ann. § 24A-3201(a)(2) (Supp. 1979)	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-61 (Supp. 1979)	29
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 37 § 705-9(3) (West 1975)	15
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 40 § 9.1-1(D)(m) (West 1975, Supp. 1979)	15
Ind. Code § 31-6-5-4 (Supp. 1979)	29, 41
Iowa Code § 232.114(4) (West Supp. 1979)	40
Iowa Code § 232.114(5) (West Supp. 1979)	40
Iowa Code § 232.114 (West Supp. 1979)	29, 39, 41, 42

Table of Authorities Continued

CODES:	PAGE
Iowa Code § 232.115 (West Supp. 1979)	28
Kans. Stat. § 38-824 (Supp. 1979)	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.600 (1977)	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.603(3) (Supp. 1978)	41
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:1601.B, D. (West Supp. 1975) .	29
Md. Ann. Code art. 16 § 75 (Supp. 1979)	29
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 210 § 3(a)(ii) (West Supp. 1979)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 210 § 3(b) (West Supp. 1979)	15
Minn. Stat. § 260.221 (b)(5) (Supp. 1980)	29
Minn. Stat. § 260.235 (Supp. 1979)	29
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 211.447 (2) (h) (Vernon Supp. 1980) ..	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § § 43-202 (2), 43-209 (1972)	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 170-C:5 (III) (1978)	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-7-4-B(4) (Supp. 1979)	15
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 614.1 (West 1979)	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-289.32 (2) (Supp. 1979)	29
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-289.32 (3) (Supp. 1979)	29
N. Dak. Cent. Code § 27-20-44 (Supp. 1979)	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.353 (1970)	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 1130.A (3) (West Supp. 1978)	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419.523(2)(e) (1978)	29
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 1 § 311 (Purdon Supp. 1977)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-12-15 (1977)	15
S.C. Code § 20-10-170 (1976)	29
S.C. Code § 20-11-20(2)(a) (1976)	29
S.C. Code § 20-11-40 (1976)	29
